# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc.	10/05/2010

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FS Liquidating (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC	
Street Address:	1100 La Avenida Street	
Internal Address:	Building A	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

501331573

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60676390
Patent Number:	7779290
PCT Number:	US0616442
Application Number:	11918970
PCT Number:	US0616280
Application Number:	11919016
PCT Number:	US0616279
Application Number:	11919042
PCT Number:	US0616449
Application Number:	11919043
PCT Number:	US0616450
Application Number:	11919044
PCT Number:	US0616451
Application Number:	12173727

PCT Number: US0949643

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)430-6407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (213) 430-8308
Email: sgordon@omm.com
Correspondent Name: Shari L. Gordon
Address Line 1: 400 S. Hope Street

Address Line 2: 18th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 681,331-335

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shari L. Gordon

#### Total Attachments: 9

source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page4.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page5.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page6.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page7.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page8.tif source=Assignment of Patent FS to Sherwood#page9.tif

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by and with the necessary consents of the board of directors of Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc. a California corporation ("Assignor" or "Company") and Assignor's shareholders, on October . 2010, Assignor, in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditors laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to substantially all of its assets to FS Liquidating (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignee"), and in so doing has also designated Assignee to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Assignor (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the General Assignment Agreement between Assignor and the Assignee, all of Assignor's rights title and interest in and to its patents and patent applications and related rights have been assigned to the Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to those patents and patent applications and related rights, including those set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and of the inventions described therein (the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the General Assignment Agreement, Assignor has irrevocably conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and does hereby irrevocably convey, assign, transfer, deliver and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, (1) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to each and all Letters Patents and patent applications in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation, corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patents and applications which were held by the Assignor, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letter Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if the assignment set forth in this Patent Assignment had not been made; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Company or its designee, at the Assignee's, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; and (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letter Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same.

AND the Assignor further agrees that should additional or further documentation of the assignment or further acts be required to protect, secure, vest and record good title to the Assigned Patents in Assignee, Assignor will, without further consideration, provide or **PATENT** 

REEL: 025192 FRAME: 0450

execute such other information or documents or take such further acts as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's reasonable request.

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to issue said Letter Patents in accordance with this Agreement, and to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents registered in the corresponding jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by their duly authorized officer as of October 2010.
ASSIGNEE:
FS Liquidating (assignment for the penefit of creditors), LLC in its sole and limited capacity as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc.
3y: 14) M
ts:
[Signature page to Patent Assignment Agreement]
STATE OF) ) ss.: COUNTY OF)
This instrument was executed and acknowledged before me on the day of October, 010, by, the of FS Liquidating (assignment for the enefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company, on behalf of said company.
Notary Public Seal)

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California personally appeared. who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the HANGAMA AZIZ instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of Commission # 1799700 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California Santa Clara County I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws My Comm. Expires May 30, 2012 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Tay of thomb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee □ Trustee

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-806-876-6827

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing: .....

Other:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by their duly authorized officer as of October 2010.

appinance:	
Fat Spaniel Techno	ogies, Inc.
By: +	
	[Signature page to Patent Assignment Agreement]
STATE OF	) )
COUNTY OF	
2010, by	nent was executed and acknowledged before me on the day of October, the of Fat Spaniel Technologies, Inc., a on, on behalf of said company.
Seali	Notary Public

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of Santa Clava  On 10-5-10 before me. 19-6  personally appeared Hitch SN	ndy Anthony, Notary Public.		
WENDY ANIMONY Commission # 1713647 Hotory Public - Collibratio Sonto Cloro Courty A Commission 31, 2310	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is assubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he within executed the same in (his hear/their authorized capacity(less), and that by his/her/their signature(ss) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature WWW. Colors of the large states of the l		
Though the information below is not required by law, it and could prevent fraudulent removal and re	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: 14せん ASC	imment Anverment		
Document Date:			
	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: HHESN SNAM  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): CED Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing: FAH QUARK TEANNICALS	Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General  Attorney in Fact  Trustee  Guardian or Conservator  Other:  Signer Is Representing:		

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

# **Schedule A: Patents**

Title	Serial/Patent No.	Date filed/issued	Action/Status
Computer implemented systems and methods for pre-emptive service and improved use of service resources	60/676,390	Filed: 04/29/2005	EXPIRED
Computer implemented systems and methods for pre-emptive service and improved use of service resources	11/919,041 Patent No.: 7,779,290	Filed: 04/28/2006  Patent issued: 08/17/2010	ISSUED
Computer implemented systems and methods for pre-emptive service and improved use of service resources	PCT/US2006/016442 Pub. No.: WO2006/119108	Filed: 04/28/2006  Published: 11/09/2006	PUBLISHED
Computer implemented systems and methods for pre-emptive service and improved use of service resources	Europe: 06751904.1 Pub. No.: EP1880292	Filed: 04/28/2006 National entry date: 11/27/2007 Published: 01/23/2008	ISSUED
Computer implemented systems and methods for pre-emptive service and improved use of service resources	Canada: 2605555	National entry: 10/04/2007	PENDING
Method for generating hardware demand and method for determining service activity priority	China: 200680014514.6	National entry: 10/29/2007	PENDING
Computer implemented systems and methods for enhancing renewable energy educational activities	11/918,970 Pub. No.: US 2009- 0043548	Filed: 10/22/2007 Published: 02/12/2009	PENDING
Computer implemented systems and methods for enhancing renewable energy educational activities	PCT/US2006/016280 Pub. No: WO 2006/119031	Filed: 04/28/2006 Published: 11/09/2006	PUBLISHED
Computer implemented systems and methods for improving renewable energy systems performance guarantees	11/919,016 Pub. No.: US 2009- 0132302	Filed: 10/22/2007 Published: 05/21/2009	PENDING
Improving renewable energy systems performance guarantees	PCT/US2006/016279 Pub. No.: WO 2006/119030	Filed: 04/28/2006 Published: 11/09/2006	PUBLISHED
Computer implemented systems and methods for improving renewable energy systems performance guarantees	Europe: 06751800.1 Pub. No.: EP1877880	Filed: 04/28/2006 National entry date: 11/27/2007	ISSUED
		Published: 01/16/2008	

1 of 3

Improving renewable energy systems performance guarantees	Canada: 2603802	National entry: 10/04/2007	PENDING
Improving renewable energy systems performance guarantees	China: 200680014515.0 Pub. No.: 101167030	National entry: 10/29/2007	PENDING
Computer implemented systems and methods for start-up, calibration and troubleshooting of an installed renewable energy system	11/919,042 Pub. No: US 2009- 0313081	Filed: 10/22/2007 Published: 12/17/2009	PENDING
Improving performance metrics in renewable energy system	PCT/US06/16449  Pub. No: WO 2006/119111	Filed: 04/28/2006 Published: 11/09/2006	PUBLISHED
Computer implemented systems and methods for start-up, calibration and troubleshooting of an installed renewable energy system	Europe: 06751908.2 Pub. No.: EP1877881	Filed: 04/28/2006 National entry date: 11/27/2007 Published: 01/16/2008	ISSUED
Improving performance metrics in renewable energy system	Canada: 2603803	National entry: 10/04/2007	PENDING
Improving performance metrics in renewable energy system	China: 200680014397.3 Pub. No.: 101167028	National entry: 10/29/2007	PENDING
Performance metrics in renewals energy systems	11/919,043 Pub. No.: US 2009- 0313056	Filed: 10/22/2007 Published: 12/17/2009	PENDING
Computer implemented systems and methods for improving performance metrics in renewable energy systems	PCT/US06/16450  Pub. No: WO 2006/119112	Filed: 04/28/2006 Published: 11/09/2006	PUBLISHED
Improving performance metrics in renewable energy systems	Europe: 06751909.0 Pub. No.: EP1877882	Filed: 04/28/2006 National entry date: 11/27/2007 Published: 01/16/2008	ISSUED
Improving performance metrics in renewable energy systems	Canada: 2603804	National entry: 10/04/2007	PENDING
Computer implemented systems and methods for improving sales and marketing effectiveness	China: 200680014398.8 Pub. No.: 101167029	National entry: 10/29/2007	PENDING

Computer implemented systems	11/919,044	Filed: 10/22/2007	PENDING
and methods for improving			
sales and marketing	Pub. No.: US 2009-	Published: 12/03/2009	
effectiveness	0299536		
Computer implemented systems	PCT/US06/16451	Filed: 04/28/2006	PUBLISHED
and methods for improving			
sales and marketing	Pub. No.: WO	Published: 11/09/2006	
effectiveness	2006/119113		
Systems and Methods for	12/173,727	Filed: 07/15/2008	PENDING
Distributed Asset Management			
Having Tagging Capabilities	Pub. No.: US 2010-	Published: 01/21/2010	
	0017419		
Systems and methods for	PCT/US09/49643	Filed: 07/02/2009	PUBLISHED
distributed asset management			
having tagging capabilities	Pub. No.: WO	Published: 01/21/2010	
	2010/008950		
Systems and methods for	Europe: 09798559.2		PENDING
distributed asset management			
having tagging capabilities			

**RECORDED: 10/26/2010**